thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Standing Advisory Council for Religious
Education

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 9 January 2019

Committee Room 4, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Committee A:

Mrs S Lawson, Free Church Christian Member
Mr P Anderson, Free Church Christian Member
Mrs M Shepherd, Diocese of Brentwood, Roman Catholic Member
Mr A Rashid, Muslim Member

Miss A Ahmed, Muslim Member

Ms H Kaur Takhtar, Sikh Member

Mr T Ojetola, Pentecostal Member

Mr A Kariyawasam, Buddhist Member
Vacancy, Jewish Member

Vacancy, Hindu Member

Committee B:

Rev.J Guest, Church of England Member
Vacancy, Church of England Member
Vacancy, Church of England Member
Vacancy, Church of England Member

Committee C:

Mrs R Gedalovitch, Teachers’ Associations
Ms H Martins, Teachers’ Associations

Ms A Harris, Teachers’ Associations

Ms J Culloty, Teachers’ Associations
Vacancy, Teachers’ Associations

Committee D:
Local Education Authority
Councillor M Kerin
Councillor S MacPherson
Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page



10

Apologies for Absence
Minutes

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standing Advisory
Council for Religious Education meeting held on 17 October 2018.

Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

Declarations of Interest

Integrated Communities

Youth Cabinet - Verbal Update

The new OfSTED Framework Consultation - Verbal Update

Monitoring Provision for Religious Education in Thurrock
Schools

Annual Report 2017 - 2018

Work Programme

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

11 -28

29 - 40

41 - 58

59 - 60

Please contact Tisha Sutcliffe, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 3 January 2019



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
to be recorded.

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any
concerns.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local
communities.

If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought
to any specific request made.

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or
committee.

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not
disrupt proceedings.

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1


mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

e You should connect to TBC-CIVIC
e Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

e A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk.

How to view this agenda on a tablet device

. You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry
w Playbook with the free modern.gov app.

Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged,
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services.

To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this
meeting, Councillors should:

e Access the modern.gov app
e Enter your username and password

Page 2


https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART - QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

Breaching those parts identified as a pecuniary interest is potentially a criminal offence

Helpful Reminders for Members

e Is your register of interests up to date?
o In particular have you declared to the Monitoring Officer all disclosable pecuniary interests?
e Have you checked the register to ensure that they have been recorded correctly?

When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

¢ What matters are being discussed at the meeting? (including Council, Cabinet,
Committees, Subs, Joint Committees and Joint Subs); or

e If you are a Cabinet Member making decisions other than in Cabinet what matter is
before you for single member decision?

Does the business to be transacted at the meeting
. relate to; or
o likely to affect
any of your registered interests and in particular any of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests?

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests shall include your interests or those of:

. your spouse or civil partner’s
e  aperson you are living with as husband/ wife
e aperson you are living with as if you were civil partners

where you are aware that this other person has the interest.

A detailed description of a disclosable pecuniary interest is included in the Members Code of Conduct at Chapter 7 of H
: the Constitution. Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer about disclosable pecuniary interests.

What is a Non-Pecuniary interest? — this is an interest which is not pecuniary (as defined) but is nonetheless so :
: significant that a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard to be so significant
that it would materially impact upon your judgement of the public interest. H

If the interest is not already in the register you must
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring
Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

If the Interest is not entered in the register and is not the subject of a :
¢ pending notification you must within 28 days notify the Moni
[...]
eeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious
Education held on 17 October 2018 at 6.00 pm

Committee A: Mr P Anderson (arrived at 6.15pm), Ms H Kaur Takhtar, Mrs S
Lawson and Mr T Ojetola

Committee B: Rev J. Guest and Rev D. Bates
Committee D: Ms A Winstone

Apologies: Councillors Martin Kerin and Sue MacPherson, Ms M Shepherd
and Ms J Culloty

In attendance: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education
Tisha Sutcliffe, Democratic Service Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.

9. Minutes

The meeting was declared inquorate as there was no representation from
Committee C. Due to this it was agreed that the meeting would continue
informally and recommendations put to members at the next quorate meeting
of SACRE.

The Chair also noticed an error on Page 4 of the Minutes point 26, which will
be corrected and prepared for the upcoming meeting in January.

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education introduced the Appendices on
the self- evaluation form on Religious Education in Secondary and Primary
Schools. Members discussed the completed self-evaluation form commenting
that there were some positive feedbacks received from specific schools
although the majority of schools had failed to share relevant information.
SACRE members were aware of who the Religious Education leaders were
within each school, and this gave SACRE a direct contact link to the Schools
which they agreed they should feedback to each school.

SACRE Members shared slight concerns with limited funds for extra bibles
and they were conscious the students were not receiving books with different
faiths.

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education mentioned the importance of a
Conference, however there were no funds to organise this. Ms Winston,
School Improvement Manager agreed to fund a Conference as it would
remind individua
[...]
ching Association representatives did not receive
their agenda’s prior to the meeting as they were sent directly to the Education
department at Thurrock Council.

Items of Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

Declarations of Interest

There were no interests declared.

Election of Chair

Nominations were invited for the election of the Chair. Mr Ojetola made a

nomination for Reverend J. Guest to remain as Chair for Standing Advisory
Council for Religious Education Committee, this was seconded by Reverend

Page 6



13.

D. Bates and it was agreed by all Committee members. Reverend J. Guest
accepted the nomination to remain as Chair for a further one year.

Commission on Religious Education

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education presented the report to those
present, explaining the Commission on Religious Education had been
established to review the legal, education, and policy frameworks for
Religious Education.

The report was the remit of the commission to consider the nature, purposes,
and scope of religious education, To identify the enabling factors that currently
promote high quality RE, and the barriers that currently limit it. To identify
what changes are needed to ensure the highest quality provision of RE and to
ensure that recommendations focus on realistic and specific proposals aimed
at both immediate and long-term implementation in the context of continuing
educational reform.

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education referred SACRE members to
appendix A of the report regarding the recommendations one being the name
of the subject to be changed to Religion and Worldviews, and it should be
reflected in all subsequent legislation and guidance.

SACRE Members disagreed with this recommendation and the Chair stated
that if the name was going to be changed it should simply be religion and
none religion otherwise it may exclude other religions and faith, which he felt
was extremely disappointing that faith was not being included.

SACRE Members agreed that it would be unacceptable for Religious
Education to be removed as it enables people to hold a religion. They felt that
worldview would be a decision made by individually.

SACRE Members felt that religious education should be taught to show
awareness to children and give them a full understanding of other religions
and worldview would never be defined and it distracts the objective of what
the Committee is trying to make clear. The title worldview would be a broad
title and they felt a new title should be considered and more research should
be gathered from different religious groups.

The Chair asked if a criteria had been set up for non- religious groups, it was
confirmed by The Associate Adviser for Religious Education that the non-
religious groups in Thurrock were limited although Essex Community is very
active.

SACRE Members highlighted that there should be a national requirement for
teaching religious education in schools as all schools are expected to teach
this subject. The Associate Adviser for Religious Education agreed it was very
important for the academies to be clear on what is being taught. Every child
should have full access to religious education.

Page 7



14.

15.

16.

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education agreed with Members that it
should be consulted although there is no duty to consult. It was highlighted
that the report referred to 9 individuals with education background are able to
write the curriculum.

SACRE Members were pleased with recommendations 9 of the report on
page 21. It was stated that the 2019 framework would be looked in to and
progressed as there is 44% of schools KS3 are doing religious education and
3.6% are spending 1 and half hours on religious education.

There are concerns with the lack of awareness for other religions as it has
increased to 55% of hate crime on religious people.

Monitoring provision for Religious Education in Thurrock Schools

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education presented the report to those
present, in order to discharge the legal duties. SACRE is to monitor the
provisions for Religious Education in the local area where it delivers in
accordance with the local agreed syllabus. The report included date from the
school workforce census data conducted in November 2016 and 2017 and
identifies the number of secondary schools that do not appear to be meeting
their legal duty to provide Religious Education for all pupils.

SACRE Members recommended for a letter to be sent to the schools in
regards to the spreadsheet on page 28 Appendix A of the report.

Review of Membership and attendance

During the meeting there was a discussion around the Membership and
attendance of the Councillor from the Local Authority as it was highlighted all
three nominated Councillors had failed to attend the Committee on two
separate occasions. The Chair expressed his concern with the lack of
engagement from the Councillors and wanted to make it clear that they have
a requirement to attend the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education
Committee.

Ms Weston agreed with Democratic Services that this would be discussed
following the meeting and a letter would potentially be sent to the Leader of
the Council to ensure that they attend upcoming Standing Advisory Council
for Religious Education Committees.

Any Other Business

There were no items of other business to be discussed.

The meeting finished at 8.02 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

Page 8



CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9


mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

9 January 2019 ITEM: 5

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education

Integrated Communities

Wards and communities affected: Key Decision:
All Non-Key

Report of: Deborah Weston: Associate Adviser for Religious Education

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning
Inclusion and Skills

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

In April 2018, the government published an “Integrated Communities Green Paper”
that “invites views on the government’s vision for building strong integrated
communities where people — whatever their background — live, work, learn and
socialise together, based on shared rights, responsibilities and opportunities.” This
paper invites members of SACRE to consider what recommendations it might make
to the council to revitalising religious education in Thurrock so that it might play its
part in improving community integration, locally, regionally and nationally.

1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE:

¢ Requests that an item be placed in the Headteachers’ Bulletin

¢ Reminding schools of their statutory duty to promote community
cohesion

e Requests schools share evidence of good practice that might be
circulated to others as examples of how religious education supports
this work.

¢ Inviting them to send a delegation of children from their school to a
SACRE Youth Conference: ‘Respect for all’ on Wednesday, 5" June
at Thurrock Adult Community College, Richmond Rd, Grays RM17
6DN

¢ Conducts an investigation into the nature and extent of pupils being
withdrawn from religious education or part thereof

2. Introduction and Background

Page 11



The Integrated Communities Strategy Green Paper focuses on addressing
those factors which the available evidence suggests act as the main drivers
for poor integration. These are set out in the diagram below.

1. Level and
pace of
migration
7. Lack of
meaningful sgér%%r;c;%n
social mixing
6. Personal,
religious, Chal Ien e : :
cultural g 3. Residential

norms, values segregation

and atittudes

o ool 4. Labour

| S market
anguage .

proficiency disadvantage

The rapid changes to the levels of ethnic and religious diversity in Thurrock

[...]
ty cohesion/integration in Thurrock. This discussion will be informed
by the text above and the article in appendix A by Dr Joyce Miller.

Reasons for Recommendation

SACRE advises the council on RE given in accordance with the agreed
syllabus, and on matters related to its functions. The issue of community
integration is not only a statutory duty for schools but a priority for the local
community, therefore SACRE should advise on how religious education can
play a part.

Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)
Not applicable

Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community
impact

SACRE advises the council on RE given in accordance with the agreed
syllabus, and on matters related to its functions. The issue of community
integration is not only a statutory duty for schools but a priority for the local
community, therefore SACRE should advise on how religious education can
play a part.

Implications

Financial

Implications verified by: Kay Goodacre
Finance Manager Corporate Finance

Part funding for the conference has been agreed with the school improvement
team of Thurrock Council.

Legal

Page 14



Implications verified by: Lucinda Bell
Education Lawyer

The legal duties on the advisory council are set out in s391 of the Education
Act 1996. The main one is to advise the local authority on such matters
connected with the religious worship in community schools or in foundation
schools which do not have a religious character and the religious education to
be given in accordance with an agreed or other syllabus as the authority may
refer to the council or as the council may see fit.

7.3  Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Natalie Warren

(Community Development & Equalities
Manager)

This report focuses on issues of community integration/ cohesion which is a
strategic priority for Thurrock Council. The recommendations aim to help
schools to fulfil their statutory duty to promote community cohesion and to
encour
[...]
istant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning
Inclusion and Skills

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

In order to discharge its legal duties, SACRE monitors provision for Religious
Education in its local area where RE is delivered in accordance with the local Agreed
Syllabus. Thurrock introduced a new Agreed Syllabus in 2016 and has conducted
regular monitoring exercises to establish how effective the new syllabus has been in
meeting its aim to raise standards of RE. At the last meeting of SACRE resolved to
ask the associate adviser to undertake two monitoring actions:

1. To approach schools with a brief questionnaire to help them understand some
of the choices schools have made concerning the use of the Agreed Syllabus
and scheme of work.

2. To write letters to six schools where the data collected appeared to indicate
there might be deficiencies in relation to their provision for RE.

1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE consider:

e the information collected to date (December 2018)
e any lessons learned from these responses
e Consider what action might be necessary to collect more responses

2. Introduction and Background
DfE guidance for Academies published here explains that Academy Funding
Agreements require these schools to make one of three choices about their

provision for Religious Education. This questionnaire aims to collect
information about that choice in Thurrock Academies.

Page 29


http://media.education.gov.uk/assets/files/pdf/r/re%20and%20collective%20worship%20in%20acads%20and%20fs%20qanda.pdf

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

The rapid turnover of subject leaders in primary schools means that not all
teachers appear to have access to the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus and
schemes of work. The questionnaire is an opportunity to inform schools about
the available resources.

To comply with the School Information (England)

(Amendment) Regulations 2012, all schools in
[...]
y on such matters
connected with the religious worship in community schools or in foundation
schools which do not have a religious character and the religious education to
be given in accordance with an agreed or other syllabus as the authority may
refer to the council or as the council may see fit.
7.3  Diversity and Equality
Implications verified by: Natalie Warren.
(Community Development & Equalities
Manager)
The aim of this review is to collect information about the provision for RE in
Thurrock, to address concerns and to celebrate success. Higher standards in
the teaching of RE will help schools to fulfil their statutory duty to promote
community cohesion and to encourage better respect and tolerance for those
with different religions and beliefs.
7.4  Other implications (where significant) — i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability,
Crime and Disorder)
Not applicable
8.0 Appendices to the report
8.1 Appendix A — Questionnaire and Answers
8.2  Appendix B — Letters sent to schools
Report Author:

Deborah Weston

Associate Adviser for RE

Page 31



Page 32



Appendix A

1. What is the full name of your school?

3 responses

Quarry Hill Academy
Giffards Primary School

Aveley Primary School

2. What is the name of the person completing this form?

3 responses

Christina Eldred
Nicola James

Nicola Shadbaolt

3. What is the role of the person completing this form?

3 responses

RE Co-ordinator
Assistant Headteacher

Headteacher

4. If your school is a LA maintained school, do all teachers of RE have
access to the statutory Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education?
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/religious-education/syllabus-for-religious-
education

2 responses

® Yes
@ No
@ Mot applicable




5. If your school is an Academy, which of the options stipulated by the DfE through
http://media.education.gov.uk/assets/files/pdf/r/re%20and%20collective%20wors

2 responses

@ Ve have chosen to follow the
Thurrock Agreed Syllabus for RE (see
link above)

@ We have chosen to follow a
[...]
d that the garden meant a lot to the children as it gave them
somewhere to go and reflect. St Clere’s School also has a prayer space.

Youth SACRE report to SACRE

As part of their monitoring work, SACRE decided to invite representatives of the Youth
Cabinet to attend a SACRE meeting. Members informed the representatives that had invited
the Youth Cabinet to their meeting as they felt it was important to seek their views about
their experiences of Religious Education in Schools and the importance of Religious
Education in Thurrock today.

Provision:
Members of the Youth Cabinet informed SACRE that two of them attended St Clere’s and
one Grays Convent. It was explained that at St Clere’s, Religious Education was compulsory

for Years 7 — 9 and could be taken as an option for years 10 and 11, topics taught included,
similarities and differences between different religions and worldviews, customs and

Page 50



practices within faiths and in the later years, the exploration of religious and moral issues
such as life after death and different responses to blood transfusion.

In contrast, Religious Education at Grays Convent was compulsory for all years and all

students studied for a full course GCSE. The focus of their GCSE was Mark’s Gospel and
Christian responses to religious and moral issues.

Acts of Worship:
The Youth Cabinet representative from St Clere’s School reported that there was a prayer
space for children which was open to all but particularly used by Muslim pupils for their

prayers. The pupils from Grays Convent reported attending daily worship and Mass.

Members of the Youth Cabinet remarked they remembered a local reverend attending to
speak to pupils in a whole school assembly and or mediation.

Page 51



Standards in RE in Thurrock Schools

School Workforce data 2017

APPENDIX D

The table below includes the hours allocated to RE based on the data the school submitted to the DfE as part of the school census together
with GCSE results and entry lev
[...]
www.gov.uk/guidance/what-academies-free-schools-and-colleges-should-publish-online#curriculum
luencycontent2-schoolwebsite.netdna-ssl.com/FileCluster/Tscst/MainFolder/documents/Hassenbrook/Curriculum-Maps/PRE-Curriculum-Map-2017-18.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



6G obed

Work Programme

Committee: Standing Advisory Council Religious Education (SACRE)

Dates of Meeting: 18 July 2018, 17 October 2018 and 9 January 2019

Year: 2018/2019

Topic Lead Officer

18 July 2018

Collective Worship within Schools Deborah Weston, RE Adviser

Agreed Syllabus — The Future of SACRE Deborah Weston, RE Adviser

Work Programme Democratic Services

17 October 2018

The Commission on RE Deborah Weston, RE Adviser

Monitoring provision including school workforce data Deborah Weston, RE Adviser

Review of membership and attendance Deborah Weston, RE Adviser

0T Wal| epusaby



09 abed

Work Programme

9 January 2019

Relationships: (Academies, the Council, Governors, Deborah Weston, RE Adviser
Communities of religion and belief, Thurrock work on
Community Integration , NASACRE, Youth Cabinet, Regional
Schools Commissioners)

The new OfSTED Framework Consultation Deborah Weston, RE Adviser

Youth Cabinet Deborah Weston, RE Adviser

Summer 2019:

e Standards and Achievements in Pilot Project on self-evaluation
e Academy decisions about Agreed Syllabus

e SACRE website

e Collective Worship

e Annual report including GCSE results 2018




	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Integrated Communities
	8 Monitoring Provision for Religious Education in Thurrock Schools
	9 Annual Report 2017 - 2018
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held on 9 January 2019 at 6.00 pm

Committee A:

Committee B: 

Committee C: 

Committee D

Apologies: 

In Attendance: 

Mrs S Lawson, Mr P Anderson, Mrs M Shepherd, Ms H Kaur 
Takhtar, Mr T Ojetola and Mr A Kariyawasam 

Rev. J Guest

Ms J Culloty, and Mrs R Gedalovitch 

Councillor Martin Kerin, Ms A Winstone 

Ms A Harris 

Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education,
Tisha Sutcliffe, Democratic Service Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

17. Apologies for Absence 

18. Minutes 

The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
Committee meetings held on 18 July 2018 and 17 October 2018 were 
approved as a correct record.

19. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of Urgent Business

20. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

21. Integrated Communities 

The Associate Advisor for Religious Education presented the report, and the 
Committee discussed the recent headlines in the newspapers regarding 
“parents removing their children from Religious Education lessons”. This 
raised concerns for Members as the original report did not refer to this 
information. 



Mr Anderson stated that the newspapers should have used accurate figures. 
The Committee asked if the press had released a response and Ms Winstone 
confirmed that they had. 

Mrs Shephard mentioned that when she was a Head teacher, her school had 
lots of children from black and ethnic minority backgrounds and parents would 
often choose to remove their children from Religious Education lessons which 
discussed Islam, despite parents being made aware that lessons on Islam 
would be taught when accepting a school place. She felt that by teaching 
Islam the schools attempted to broaden children’s views. 

Mrs Shephard also commented that during her visit on behalf of SACRE to 
two local schools in Thurrock, she was made aware they had achieved REQM 
at Silver level and the second school were also working towards it at the time 
of the visit. 

Mrs Gedalovitch stated she had witnessed children removing themselves from 
Religious Education lessons, although Members agreed children were happy 
to learn and would ask questions if they found something challenging. 

The Committee felt social media had a large impact on why parents were 
making these decisions.  

RESOLVED that SACRE:

1. Requested for an item be placed in the Head teachers’ Bulletin 

2. Reminded schools of their statutory duty to promote community 
cohesion

3. Requested schools share evidence of good practice that might be 
circulated to others as examples of how Religious Education 
supports this work.

4. Sent a delegation of children from their school to a SACRE Youth 
Conference: ‘Respect for all’ on Wednesday, 5th June at Thurrock 
Adult Community College, Richmond Rd, Grays RM17 6DN

5. Conducted an investigation into the nature and extent of pupils 
being withdrawn from religious education or part thereof

22. Youth Cabinet - Verbal Update 

Two individuals from Youth Cabinet attended the meeting to discuss their 
experiences during Youth Cabinet. 

The Associate Advisor asked questions regarding their experiences in 
Religious Education lessons during primary and secondary school. They felt 
that in primary school the Religious Education lessons were limited and would 
focus on watching TV programmes. They went on to state that in secondary 



school they felt they had learnt more regarding different cultures, which they 
had found more interesting to learn about.

During Religious Education in secondary schools they related their personal 
experiences of visiting a church after Christmas. They commented that they 
both now enjoyed doing Religious Education and found it an interesting 
subject as it related to real life scenarios and everyday life. 

The Committee then asked questions around what their current school had to 
offer to students during exams, such as relaxation rooms or other incentives. 
The Youth Cabinet members said they were unaware of any incentives that 
were available to them.

The Committee asked if the students agreed for Religious Education to be 
taught in schools, which they both agreed with as they felt it was teaching 
students about different cultures. 

23. The new OfSTED Framework Consultation - Verbal Update 

The Associate Advisor for Religious Education informed the Committee 
meeting that as the new OfSTED Framework Consultation had not yet been 
published, it was not to be discussed during the meeting. 

24. Monitoring Provision for Religious Education in Thurrock Schools 

The Associate Advisor for Religious Education presented the report and 
updated the Committee as only a few schools had responded.  

RESOLVED that SACRE:

1. Collected the information to date (December 2018)
2. Learnt from these responses
3. Considered what action might be necessary to collect more 

responses

25. Annual Report 2017 - 2018 

26. Work Programme 

The Committee discussed the work programme for the new municipal year 
and stated that there were no changes to be made.

The meeting finished at 7.40 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR



DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

